statements (Note 1).

23.	Change in Accounting Policy

	 With the 2010 financial statements, the City has fully consolidated the Non-Profit Housing Corporation, with the change applied
retroactively. Intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. The prior year financial statements included Non-Profit
Housing Corporation on a modified equity accounting basis and did not eliminate intercompany amounts.

	 As well, Non-Profit Housing Corporation adopted Canadian public sector accounting standards in 2010, with the changes applied
retroactively. The changes included the reporting of additional tangible capital assets, adjustments to amortization, the accrual of
interest on long-term debt, and the reporting flow of transactions impacting reserves.

63The City of Edmonton, Alberta  Canada   2010 Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended December 31, 2010 (in thousands of dollars)

	 The following tables outline the adjustments made to the 2009 consolidated financial statement line items to reflect the above changes.

	 Opening 2009 changes:

			   December 31, 2008	 Adjustments	 January 1, 2009
			   (as previously stated)		  (as restated)

	 Net Financial Assets	 $	 2,342,015	 $	 (16,213)	 $	 2,325,802
	 Non-financial Assets		  6,986,861		  23,818		  7,010,679
	 Accumulated Surplus		  9,328,876		  7,605		  9,336,481

	 2009 changes to Statement of Operations:

				   2009		  Adjustments		  2009
			   (as previously stated)			   (as restated)

	 Revenues
		  User fees and sale of goods and services	 $	 452,983	 $	 5,831	 $	 458,814
		  Subsidiary operations		  119,592		  (37)		  119,555
		  Government transfers – operating		  108,581		  (1,081)		  107,500

	 Expenses
		  Public housing		  33,829		  (2,444)		  31,385
		  Corporate administration		  168,929		  (61)		  168,868
		  Pension adjustments and other		  7,410		  5,807		  13,217

	 Government transfers for capital		  466,443		  3,485		  469,928

	 Excess of Revenues over Expenses		  604,386		  4,896		  609,282

	 2009 changes to Statement of Financial Position:

			   December 31, 2009	 Adjustments	 December 31, 2009
			   (as previously stated)		  (as restated)

	 Financial Assets
		  Trade and other receivables	 $	 210,883	 $	 433	 $	 211,316
		  Debt recoverable		  65,139		  (4,274)		  60,865
		  Investment in subsidiaries		  2,470,781		  (897)		  2,469,884

	 Liabilities
		  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		  380,054		  (3,289)		  376,765
		  Deposits		  24,578		  309		  24,887
		  Deferred revenue		  255,128		  184		  255,312
		  Employee benefits obligations		  115,034		  9		  115,043
		  Long term debt		  1,492,566		  16,153		  1,508,719

	 Net Financial Assets 		  2,072,947		  (18,104)		  2,054,843

	 Non-financial Assets
		  Tangible capital assets		  7,739,719		  30,601		  7,770,320
		  Other assets		  42,903		  4		  42,907

	 Accumulated Surplus		  9,885,337		  12,501		  9,897,838

24.	Comparative Figures

	 Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for the
current year.

64